
PORT WASHINGTON PUBLIC LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES’ MEETING 
March 18, 2026 

Hagedorn Meeting Room 
7:30pm 

      AGENDA 
 

BUDGET HEARING 
 

A. Presentation of the Proposed 2026-2027 Library Operating Budget 
B. Trustee’s Discussion of the Proposed 2026-2027 Library Operating Budget 
C. Public Comments 
 
 
I Approval of Board of Trustees Minutes February 11, 2026 
 
II Approval of February 2026 Warrants 
 
III Approval of February 2026 Staff Changes 
 
IV Financial Report 

a) February Financial Report 
 
V Director’s Report 
 a)  NYS Bullet Aid Grant 

b)  ReWild Garden Grant 
c)  Homegrown Readers/PRC Partnership 

           d) Trustee Training – March 19, 2026 
 e)  NYS Board of Regents Amendment to Minimum Standards 
 f)   Split Unit Replacement – IT Room 
  
VI President's Report 

a) Election Timeline 
b) Library Advocacy Updates 
c) FOL Book & Author – May 1, 2026 
d) Long Island Library Conference – May 14, 2026 
e) Cybersecurity Training 

 
VII Assistant Director Report 
 a)  America 250 Celebrations 
 b)  Helen Keller Certificate  
 
VIII Advisory Councils 

a) Art Advisory Council Minutes of Meeting – February 11, 2026  
b) Health Advisory Council Minutes of Meeting – February 11, 2026 

 c)  Nautical Advisory Council - Minutes of Meeting – January 13, 2026  
           d)  Children’s Advisory Council - Minutes of Meeting – January 7, 2026 (over) 
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PORT WASHINGTON PUBLIC LIBRARY 
UNPPROVED MINUTES OF 

THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
FEBRUARY 11, 2026 

                        
 
Participants:  Bill Keller, Presiding  Sima Vasa, Trustee 

 Michael Krevor, Trustee Nancy Comer, Trustee 
 Matthew Straus, Trustee James Hutter, Assistant Director 

   Keith Klang, Director  
   In Attendance: Rachel Fox (Staff Association), Allison Stanley  
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Mr. Keller stated the Board met at 6:45 p.m. and went into Executive Session 
where the Board discussed personnel matters. Mr. Keller commenced the public 
portion of the meeting at 8:08 p.m. announcing that tonight is the first of three 
Budget Hearings for the 2026-2027 proposed budget. Mr. Klang then reviewed 
the proposed budget which calls for a 3.21% budget increase and 4.34% tax 
levy increase which is below the allowable tax cap.                                       
 
Mr. Keller requested a motion to approve the January 14, 2026, Board of                                      
Trustees meeting minutes.  Mr. Straus moved to approve. Ms. Comer seconded.  
All agreed. 
 
Mr. Keller requested a motion to approve the January 2026 warrants 26-1-7A 
and 26-1-7B. Mr. Krevor moved to approve. Mr. Straus seconded.  All agreed. 
Mr. Keller requested a motion to approve two payrolls on 1/15/2026 and 
1/29/2026. Ms. Comer moved to approve. Mr. Straus seconded. All agreed.   
 
Mr. Keller read the Staff Changes for January 2026 stating there were no 
appointments, three departures, and six salary adjustments. Ms. Vasa moved to 
approve. Ms. Comer seconded. All agreed.   
 
Mr. Keller noted the January Financial Report.  
 
Mr. Keller requested a motion to approve the Terminal Leave Budget Transfer  
Resolution dated February 5, 2026 to cover expenditures by increasing the 
General Fund Separation Expenditure in the amount of $54,189.00. Ms. Vasa 
moved to approve. Mr. Krevor seconded. All agreed. 
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Mr. Klang along with Mr. Keller, Mr. Hutter, Ms. Davidoff and Mr. Traguardo 
attended Library Advocacy Day in Albany, NY on February 3. Everyone in 
attendance had the opportunity to meet with elected officials, or their Staff, to 
advocate for library funding. Additional meetings will be held locally in the 
coming weeks.  
 
Mr. Klang noted the Election Timeline for 2026.  

Nominating Petitions Available Tuesday – February 3, 2026 
Budget Hearing #1 Wednesday – February 11, 2026 

Nomination Petitions Due Monday – March 16, 2026 
Absentee Ballot Available Wednesday – March 18, 2026 

Budget Hearing #2 Wednesday – March 18, 2026 
Budget Information Session/Meet the Candidates Tuesday – March 31, 2026 

Personal Registration Day Tuesday - April 7, 2026 
Budget Vote/Trustee Election Tuesday - April 14, 2026 

 
Mr. Klang noted that Ms. Elise May facilitated a staff training earlier in the day 
entitled, Learning About Dis/Ability. The training offered insights and tips on how 
the Library can better serve individuals with disabilities. There was also a panel 
of parents with children who have disabilities who offered their experience using 
the Library and provided constructive feedback. 
 
Mr. Klang requested approval for two staff members, Michelle Karnsomtob and 
Amy Christake, to attend the Public Library Association Conference held this 
coming April in Minneapolis, MN. Ms. Vasa moved to approve. Mr. Straus 
seconded. All agreed. 
 
Mr. Klang noted that the Library is hosting Tax Assistance with AARP every 
Tuesday beginning in February through April 7, 2026.  
 
Mr. Straus updated the Board on the Community Outreach Committee. The 
Committee met on February 9 and discussed a variety of potential new  
outreach opportunities including a public utilities information forum with the  
PW water, sewer and garbage districts. Other outreach ideas including 
partnering with local organizations who support those in need, including the 
elderly and disabled and the fire department. 
 
Mr. Keller requested the approval of the Tax Cap Form for 2026-2027. Mr. 
Krevor moved to approve. Ms. Vasa seconded. All agreed. 
 
Mr. Keller requested that Ms. Lynn Moessner be approved as the Chief  
Election Inspector. Ms. Vasa moved to approve. Ms. Comer seconded. All 
agreed. 
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Mr. Keller noted the Nassau Library System 2026 Board Meeting schedule. 
 
Mr. Hutter noted the Community Spotlight on Mr. Craig Thomas on March 1,  
2026. 
 
Mr. Hutter shared with the Board a demonstration of The New York Times All 
Access, a new service the Library is offering that allows all PWPL cardholders to 
access a digital version of The New York Times. 
 
Mr. Keller noted the Art Advisory Council minutes dated January 14, 2026.  
 
Mr. Keller noted the Friends of the Library minutes dated January 14, 2026. 
 
Mr. Keller noted the Foundation minutes dated September 8, 2025. 
 
Mr. Keller noted the Patron Comments. 
 
Ms. Fox was the Staff Association representative this month and had no 
comments.  
 
Mr. Keller moved to adjourn the meeting at 9:10 p.m. All agreed.  
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WARRANTS  TO BE VOTED ON

Warrant Number Amount
26-2-8A 180,107.05$     

26-2-8B 116,068.18$     

Warrant Total 296,175.23$     

Payroll Date Gross Net Processing Tax Liability
2/12/2026 159,734.88$                          116,396.34$                        46,650.90$       

2/26/2026 157,721.45$                          102,668.52$                        2,292.10$                   40,854.16$       

PAYROLL TOTAL 317,456.33$                          219,064.86$                        2,292.10$                   87,505.06$       

Prepared By:
Mayra Fenig
Finance Department

BOARD MEETING
FEBRUARY 2026 REPORTS



PORT WASHINGTON PUBLIC LIBRARY
Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds

February 28, 2026
66.67% of Budget Expensed

Total
Capital Governmental Fiduciary Fund

General Special Aid Projects Permanent Funds Agency

ASSETS
Cash

Unrestricted $ 4,035,136 $ 793,647 $ 225,071 $ $ 5,053,854 $
Restricted 150,857 150,857

Receivables
Accounts receivable -
Due from other funds 355,866 15,851 371,717 23,540
Due from component unit (32) 12,438 12,406
Prepaids 3,670 3,670
Other Assets 630 630

Total Assets $ 4,391,600 $ 825,606 $ 225,071 $ 150,857 $ 5,593,134 $ 23,540

LIABILITIES
Payables

Due to other funds 23,540 167,191 188,675 15,851 395,257
Other liabilities - 23,540

Total Liabilities 23,540 167,191 188,675 15,851 395,257 23,540

FUND BALANCES
Nonspendable: 

Prepaid 630 630
Endowment 135,006 135,006

Restricted: Grants 658,415 658,415
Assigned:

Capital projects 2,355,870 36,396 2,392,266
Retirement contribution 462,749 462,749
Terminal leave 667,545 667,545
Unappropriated fund balance 239,000 239,000

Unassigned: Fund balance 642,266 642,266

Total Fund Balances 4,368,060 658,415 36,396 135,006 5,197,877 -

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances $ 4,391,600 $ 825,606 $ 225,071 $ 150,857 $ 5,593,134 $ 23,540

Please note: Monthly financial data is subject to change based on the year end close. Page 1



PORT WASHINGTON PUBLIC LIBRARY
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - General Fund
For One Month and Eight Months Ended February 28, 2026

66.67% of Budget Expensed

February 28, 2026 Balance % of Annual
Budget One Month Year to Date Remaining Budget

REVENUES
REAL PROPERTY TAXES $ 7,505,261 $ 625,438 $ 5,003,507 $ (2,501,754) 66.7%
OTHER TAX ITEMS 100,000 (100,000) 0.0%
FEES - LOST BOOKS 7,500 474 3,329 (4,171) 44.4%
XEROX REVENUES 9,000 1,440 10,385 1,385 115.4%
INTEREST 112,200 7,358 79,892 (32,308) 71.2%
SALE OF USED BOOKS 3,000 683 1,081 (1,919) 36.0%
SALE OF INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES N/A
REFUND OF PY EXPENSES N/A
GIFTS & DONATIONS 1,750 1,750 N/A
MISCELLANEOUS 12,500 183 5,823 (6,677) 46.6%
STATE AID 8,800 9,223 423 104.8%
INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 96,792 96,792 N/A

Total Revenues 7,758,261 635,576 5,211,782 (2,546,479) 67.2%

EXPENDITURES
141 CERTIFIED LIBRARIANS 

.01 CERT.LIB GRADE 29-27-25 151,960 11,688 101,248 50,712 66.6%

.02 CERT.LIB GRADE 21 118,530 9,118 78,809 39,721 66.5%

.03 CERT.LIB GRADE 19 305,660 23,512 202,005 103,655 66.1%

.04 CERT.LIB GRADE 17 679,040 34,088 290,158 388,882 42.7%

.05 CERT.LIB GRADE 15 1,180,708 82,992 791,545 389,163 67.0%

.06 CERT.LIB HOLIDAY & SUNDAY 63,049 5,972 35,245 27,804 55.9%
TOTAL CERT. LIBRARIANS 2,498,947 167,370 1,499,010 999,937 60.0%

143 CLERICAL STAFF
.01 CLERICAL GRADE 11 326,470 28,788 256,545 69,925 78.6%
.02 CLERICAL GRADE 9 111,840 8,603 74,401 37,439 66.5%
.04 CLERICAL GRADE 5 416,570 31,133 248,713 167,857 59.7%
.05 CLERICAL GRADE 3 6,934 32,914 (32,914) N/A
.06 CLERICAL HOLIDAY & SUNDAY 25,000 3,435 19,803 5,197 79.2%

TOTAL CLERICAL STAFF 879,880 78,893 632,376 247,504 71.9%

143 HOURLY STAFF 
.12 BOOK SHELVERS-CHILDREN 25,000 3,009 25,210 (210) 100.8%
.13 ENGLISH AS A SECOND LANGUA 34,000 1,485 11,291 22,709 33.2%
.14 ISD 87,000 9,756 66,591 20,409 76.5%
.15 COLLECTION MANAGEMENT 161,000 10,589 78,052 82,948 48.5%
.18 PROCESSING OF BOOKS 36,000 2,151 25,425 10,575 70.6%
.19 TECHNICIANS-MEDIA 15,000 2,489 19,073 (4,073) 127.2%
.21 COMPUTER AIDES 77,000 5,372 40,274 36,726 52.3%
.22 SUNDAY & HOLIDAYS - SUPPORT 36,000 6,121 40,712 (4,712) 113.1%
.23 INFO. TECH SPEC. II 18,000 18,000 0.0%
.24 COMMUNITY OUTREACH 16,000 1,105 5,632 10,368 35.2%

TOTAL HOURLY STAFF 505,000 42,077 312,260 192,740 61.8%

143 BUILDING STAFF 
.31 CUSTODIAL 336,410 25,492 219,594 116,816 65.3%
.32 HOLIDAYS & SUNDAY - CUSTODIA 22,873 3,624 16,220 6,653 70.9%

TOTAL BUILDING STAFF 359,283 29,116 235,814 123,469 65.6%

SEPARATION PAYOUTS 96,215 150,404 (54,189) 156.3%

Page 2



PORT WASHINGTON PUBLIC LIBRARY
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - General Fund (Continued)

For One Month and Eight Months Ended February 28, 2026
66.67% of Budget Expensed

February 28, 2026 Balance % of Annual
Budget One Month Year to Date Remaining Budget

EXPENDITURES (CONTINUED)
9030.8 SOCIAL SECURITY $ 324,598 $ 23,170 $ 206,013 $ 118,585 63.5%

9040.8 WORKER'S COMPENSATION 38,000 18,409 19,591 48.4%

9045.8 DISABILITY INSURANCE 10,000 (198) 1,152 8,848 11.5%

9050.8 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 1,390 1,390

9060.8 HOSPITAL & MEDICAL INSURANCE 
.01 MEDICAL 1,009,452 67,044 765,074 244,378 75.8%
.02 DENTAL 26,512 2,769 23,004 3,508 86.8%
.03 EYECARE 2,000 1,121 879 56.1%

TOTAL HOSPITAL & MEDICAL INSURANCE 1,037,964 69,813 789,199 248,765 76.0%

9010.8 STATE RETIREMENT 605,345 469,165 136,180 77.5%

203 EQUIPMENT
.01 EQUIPMENT - LIBRARY 24,500 1,891 22,609 7.7%
.02 EQUIPMENT - COMPUTER 16,850 363 5,176 11,674 30.7%
.03 EQUIPMENT - BUILDING 15,000 9,356 5,644 62.4%

TOTAL EQUIPMENT 56,350 363 16,423 39,927 29.1%

410 PRINT & INFORMATION SERVICES 
.02 SERVICES & CONTINUATIONS -
.05 BOOKS-FICTION 50,000 5,616 25,124 24,876 50.2%
.06 BOOKS-NON-FICTION 50,000 4,600 24,082 25,918 48.2%
.07 BOOKS-REFERENCE 35,000 2,672 11,679 23,321 33.4%
.08 BOOKS-CHILDREN 23,500 4,445 13,611 9,889 57.9%
.09 BOOKS-AUDIO & ELECTRONIC 125,000 9,701 106,019 18,981 84.8%
.10 BOOKS-YOUNG ADULT 15,000 1,275 3,833 11,167 25.6%

TOTAL PRINT & INFORMATION SERVICES 298,500 28,309 184,348 114,152 61.8%

411 MACHINE READABLE MATERIAL 
.02 REFERENCE SOFTWARE 60,000 57,292 2,708 95.5%
.03 COMPUTER SOFTWARE 35,000 1,368 31,434 3,566 89.8%

TOTAL MACHINE READABLE MATERIAL 95,000 1,368 88,726 6,274 93.4%

413 SERIALS 
.01 MICROFORM 4,500 4,500 0.0%
.02 NON-MICROFORM 28,000 452 29,499 (1,499) 105.4%

TOTAL SERIALS 32,500 452 29,499 3,001 90.8%

417 A-V MATERIALS 
.02 CHILDREN'S MATERIALS 4,000 151 2,157 1,843 53.9%
.03 DVD 16,000 1,871 11,060 4,940 69.1%
.04 YOUNG ADULT - N/A
.05 DIGITAL MEDIA 30,000 3,776 25,921 4,079 86.4%

TOTAL A-V MATERIALS 50,000 5,798 39,138 10,862 78.3%

417 AUDIO RECORDINGS 
.11 VIDEO GAME COLLECTION 10,000 250 5,072 4,928 50.7%
.12 COMPACT DISKS 6,000 558 3,680 2,320 61.3%

TOTAL AUDIO RECORDINGS 16,000 808 8,752 7,248 54.7%

417 A-V RENTAL & MAINTENANCE 
.21 FILM RENTAL-ADULT 3,000 1,341 1,659 44.7%
.24 MAINT. & REPAIRS 1,000 1,000 0.0%
.25 BULBS 500 500 0.0%

TOTAL A-V RENTAL & MAINTENANCE 4,500 - 1,341 3,159 29.8%

Page 3



PORT WASHINGTON PUBLIC LIBRARY
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - General Fund (Continued)

For One Month and Eight Months Ended February 28, 2026
66.67% of Budget Expensed

February 28, 2026 Balance % of Annual
Budget One Month Year to Date Remaining Budget

EXPENDITURES (CONTINUED)
430 OFFICE & LIBRARY SUPPLIES 

.01 ADULT SERVICES $ 600 $ 34 $ 814 $ (214) 135.7%

.02 CHILDREN'S SERVICES 3,500 197 1,020 2,480 29.1%

.03 COLLECTION MANAGEMENT 800 229 571 28.6%

.04 COMMUNITY INFO 1,000 1,000 0.0%

.05 COMPUTER SERVICES 7,600 415 4,542 3,058 59.8%

.06 INFO SERVICES 700 65 743 (43) 106.1%

.07 MEDIA SERVICES 3,100 4,848 (1,748) 156.4%

.08 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 20,000 524 20,789 (789) 103.9%

.09 ORAL HISTORY/SPECIAL COLLEC 2,500 189 606 1,894 24.2%

.10 TECHNICAL SERVICES 8,500 8,500 0.0%

.11 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 12,000 2,839 15,825 (3,825) 131.9%

.12 YOUNG ADULT 400 166 234 41.5%
TOTAL OFFICE & LIBRARY SUPPLIES 60,700 4,263 49,582 11,118 81.7%

431 TELEPHONE 
.01 TELEPHONE 30,000 1,225 11,569 18,431 38.6%
.02 TELEPHONE MAINTENANCE 5,000 5,000 0.0%

TOTAL TELEPHONE 35,000 1,225 11,569 23,431 33.1%

433 POSTAGE & FREIGHT 
.01 POSTAGE - FREIGHT 25,000 433 24,567 1.7%

434 PRINTING 
.01 PRINTED INFO 7,000 419 5,213 1,787 74.5%
.04 DISPLAYS & EXHIBITIONS 5,500 2,797 2,703 50.9%
.05 LEGAL ADVERTISING 5,000 1,242 1,242 3,758 24.8%
.08 NEWSLETTERS 30,000 9,057 26,944 3,056 89.8%

TOTAL PRINTING 47,500 10,718 36,196 11,304 76.2%

435 TRAVEL & MILEAGE
.01 MEETINGS 13,000 1,972 2,933 10,067 22.6%
.02 MILEAGE 1,000 158 452 548 45.2%
.03 STAFF DEVELOPMENT 3,000 585 2,083 917 69.4%

TOTAL TRAVEL & MILEAGE 17,000 2,715 5,468 11,532 32.2%

436 ALIS/NLS OPERATING SYSTEM
.01 CIRCULATION CHARGES 40,000 31,096 8,904 77.7%
.02 OPAC/CONCURRENT SESSION C 30,000 23,156 6,844 77.2%
.03 NLS 36,000 36,657 (657) 101.8%

TOTAL ALIS/NLS OPERATING SYSTEM 106,000 90,909 15,091 85.8%

437 PROGRAM SERVICES
.01 PROGRAMS -ADULT 16,000 2,225 15,033 967 94.0%
.02 PROGRAMS - YOUNG ADULT 7,500 721 6,779 9.6%
.03 PROGRAMS - JUVENILE 22,000 3,169 10,090 11,910 45.9%
.07 MEETING ROOM EXPENSES 1,000 1,868 (868) 186.8%
.08 OTHER PROGRAM SUPPORT 10,000 271 2,168 7,832 21.7%
.13 MEDIA PROGRAMS 8,500 350 2,100 6,400 24.7%

TOTAL PROGRAM SERVICES 65,000 6,015 31,980 33,020 49.2%

438 MEMBERSHIPS
.01 MEMBERSHIPS 5,000 1,570 3,430 31.4%

439 RENTAL, REPAIR, MAINTENANCE
OFFICE EQUIPMENT

.01 EQUIPMENT 14,000 593 2,121 11,879 15.2%

.02 COPY EQUIPMENT 14,500 2,877 10,918 3,582 75.3%

.04 COMPUTER 1,000 1,000 0.0%

.06 PIANO 1,000 175 1,225 (225) 122.5%
TOTAL RENTAL REPAIR, MAINTENANCE

OFFICE EQUIPMENT 30,500 3,645 14,264 16,236 46.8%

Page 4



PORT WASHINGTON PUBLIC LIBRARY
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - General Fund (Continued)

For One Month and Eight Months Ended February 28, 2026
66.67% of Budget Expensed

February 28, 2026 Balance % of Annual
Budget One Month Year to Date Remaining Budget

EXPENDITURES (CONTINUED)
440 BUSINESS SERVICES

.01 ACCOUNTING $ 63,500 $ 5,275 $ 42,565 $ 20,935 67.0%

.02 AUDIT 20,000 5,000 15,250 4,750 76.3%

.05 ELECTION 5,000 5,000 0.0%

.06 LEGAL 30,390 147 5,108 25,282 16.8%

.07 PAYROLL 23,500 2,992 19,976 3,524 85.0%

.09 OTHER 20,000 787 5,260 14,740 26.3%

.10 SECURITY SERVICES 60,000 4,731 37,968 22,032 63.3%

.11 COMPUTER SERVICES 66,744 5,830 27,800 38,944 41.7%

.13 CREDIT CARD FEES 2,000 13 164 1,836 8.2%
TOTAL BUSINESS SERVICES 291,134 24,775 154,091 137,043 52.9%

450 FUEL & UTILITIES
.01 ELECTRICITY 145,810 17,229 109,175 36,635 74.9%
.02 FUEL 42,000 19,750 39,208 2,792 93.4%
.03 WATER POLLUTION CONTROL TA 6,160 8,741 (2,581) 141.9%
.04 WATER TAX 9,000 892 5,791 3,209 64.3%

TOTAL FUEL & UTILITIES 202,970 37,871 162,915 40,055 80.3%

451 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES 
.01 BULBS 2,200 20 34 2,166 1.5%
.02 HOUSEKEEPING MAINT 14,500 1,558 17,738 (3,238) 122.3%
.03 UNIFORMS 1,000 664 1,120 (120) 112.0%
.04 CLEANING SERVICES 14,000 2,300 11,700 16.4%

TOTAL CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES 31,700 2,242 21,192 10,508 66.9%

452 REPAIRS TO BLDG & BLDG EQUIP . 
.01 REPAIR TO BUILDING 60,000 1,246 55,437 4,563 92.4%
.02 SUPPLIES FOR BUILDING 20,000 544 10,615 9,385 53.1%
.03 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS 10,000 2,955 7,045 29.6%
.04 REPAIRS TO EQUIPMENT 10,000 1,498 6,093 3,907 60.9%

TOTAL REPAIRS TO BLDG & BLDG. EQUIP. 100,000 3,288 75,100 24,900 75.1%

454 INSURANCE 
.01 INSURANCE 90,000 4,042 86,134 3,866 95.7%

455 OTHER OPER. & MAINT . 
.01 MECHANICAL CONTRACTS 32,000 1,638 21,173 10,827 66.2%
.02 GROUND MAINT. CONTRACTS 25,000 2,250 14,588 10,412 58.4%
.03 BUILDING MAINT CONTRACT 19,500 1,108 20,637 (1,137) 105.8%

TOTAL OTHER OPER. & MAINT. 76,500 4,996 56,398 20,102 73.7%

DEBT SERVICE 
INSTALLMENT DEBT- PRINCIPAL - - - - N/A
INSTALLMENT DEBT INTEREST - - - - N/A

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE - N/A

INTERFUND TRANSFERS 
OPERATING TRANSFERS OUT 77,825 - 77,825 - 100.0%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 8,171,301 $ 553,134 $ 5,557,655 2,613,646 68.0%

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (345,873)

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING OF YEAR 4,713,933

FUND BALANCE, FISCAL YEAR TO DATE $ 4,368,060

Page 5



Port Washington Public Library
Variance Report

As of February 28, 2026

Revenues -

• State Aid: Received 24-25 Local Library Service aid in the amount of $9,223 in August 2025
• Transfers In – amounts returned to the capital assignments for closed capital projects

Expenditures - 

• 143.01 Clerical Grade 11 - Expenditures are coming in higher than originally anticipated
• 143.12 Bookshelvers-Children - Expenditures are coming in higher than originally anticipated.
• 143.19 Technicians-Media - Expenditures are coming in higher than originally anticipated.
• 143.22 Sunday and Holiday – Expenses are usually higher in November and December due to holidays. 

Expenses are coming in higher than originally anticipated.
• 9060.08 Dental – Includes 9 monthly expenditures to guardian for dental insurance.
• 9010.8 State Retirement – Annual bill was paid in November. The expenditure balance covers the period 

July 2025 through March 2026(75% of the year). Variance appears reasonable at this time.
• Books-Audio & Electronic – Includes payments to OverDrive
• 411.02 Reference Software – comprised of payments to NLS, roughly $44,539 was spent in January for 

annual licences and the 2026 core package.
• 411.03 Computer Software – Mainly consists of licenses and web hosting fees through Gryphon 

Technologies 
• 413.02 Serials Non-Microform – Mainly includes a payment to Rivistas Subscription Services paid in July in 

the amount of $23,208.
• 417.03 DVD – balance in accounts reflects Midwest tape expenditures for DVDs.
• 417.05 Digital Media – Mainly expenses to Midwest tapes for HOOPLA & Kanopy,Inc for ticket purchases
• 430.07 Media Services –Mainly includes payments for new soundboard for Lapham, conference room 

camera system, loudspeaker, virtualizer, and video tripod.
• 430.08 Office Supplies – Mainly consists of office supplies from Staples, new print cards, POP displays, 

labels, toner, printer paper, dry erase board, quickbooks checks, and summer staff T-shirts.
• 430.11 Office Equipment – Mainly includes toner purchases and about $2500 in resin/filament
• 434.08 Newsletters – February expense includes payments to MAF graphics for Jan-Feb & Feb-March 

Newsletters and small caps for the March/April newsletter.
• 436.01 Circulation Charges – Includes three quarterly payments
• 436.02 OPAC – Includes 3 quarterly payments
• 436.03 NLS – Annual Library support fee paid in July in the amount of $36,657.
• 437.01 Programs–Adult – Comprised mostly of Sandwiched In programs, and Gold Coat Film festival 

expenses
• 437.07 Meeting Room – Includes expenses for the mounting hardware and labor for the mezzanine TV.
• 439.06 Piano – Tuning expenditures, coming in higher than estimated.
• 440.07 Payroll – Includes 8 months of ADP expenditures and bill for W2s.
• 450.02 Fuel – National Grid utility expenses through 2/17/26, expenses coming in higher than anticipated.
• 450.03 Water Pollution Tax – Annual bill paid in January for $8,741. 
• 451.02 Housekeeping Maintenance – Includes payments to Imperial Dade, Amazon, Uline, and Ocean 

Janitorial Supply for various housekeeping items including paper goods, hand sanitizers, facial tissue and 
various cleaning supplies.

• 452.01 Repairs to Building– Main expenditures consist of HVAC system repair from lightning strike, AC unit 
nets, painting, cooling tower replacement, and various plumbing repair work from Quinn and Feiner and 
Tri-County Plumbing.

• 454.01 Insurance – Annual bill paid in November in the amount of $82,092. Paid once a year. Negative 
amount in December is due to the foundations portion of the insurance collected in December. Includes 
roughly $4k for cyber liability policy premiums.



Port Washington Public Library
Variance Report

As of February 28, 2026

• 455.03 Building Maint Contract – Includes mostly monthly trash removal fees, and HVAC system 
maintenance fees.



The NYS Board of Regents has approved an amendment to paragraph (4) of 
subdivision (b) of section 90.2 of the Regulations of the Commissioner of 
Education relating to New York Public and Association Library Minimum Standard 
#4 Board-approved written policies. 
The standard now includes specific policies which must be reviewed and updated 
at least once every five years or earlier if required by law: 

•         The selection of library materials and reconsideration of 
such selection 

•         Public usage of library space and meeting rooms 
•         Codes of conduct 
•         Confidentiality of library records 
•         Internal library policies related to: 

o    Personnel policies that ensure consistent staff 
management and fair employment practices 

o    Disaster preparedness 
o    Financial control policies that fulfill the legal and fiduciary 

responsibilities of the governing body and promote fiscal 
oversight, accountability, and sustainable management 

To support libraries in developing or reconsidering these policies, the Public 
Library System Directors Organization (PULISDO) and the New York State 
Library have updated the Helpful Information for Meeting Minimum Public Library 
Standards webpage.  Please contact your public library system for more 
information about the policies. 
 

https://nam04.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fnyslibrary.libguides.com%2Fpubliclibrarystandards%2Fpolicies&data=05%7C02%7Cstanleya%40pwpl.org%7Ce375300170dc4d115e5908de7fda1df7%7C235eef2f5ef940eab3a8431444f9cf83%7C0%7C0%7C639088771936133242%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=1uJSi84VqZU7C5AmnO8krwXSZbSBitkqVxdmmoZ31cs%3D&reserved=0
https://nam04.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fnyslibrary.libguides.com%2Fpubliclibrarystandards%2Fpolicies&data=05%7C02%7Cstanleya%40pwpl.org%7Ce375300170dc4d115e5908de7fda1df7%7C235eef2f5ef940eab3a8431444f9cf83%7C0%7C0%7C639088771936133242%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=1uJSi84VqZU7C5AmnO8krwXSZbSBitkqVxdmmoZ31cs%3D&reserved=0


ELECTION TIMELINE 2026 

Nominating Petitions Available  Tuesday – February 3, 2026 
Budget Hearing #1 Wednesday – February 11, 2026 
Nomination Petitions Due Monday – March 16, 2026 
Absentee Ballot Available Wednesday – March 18, 2026 
Budget Hearing #2 Wednesday – March 18, 2026 
Budget Information Session/Meet the Candidates Tuesday – March 31, 2026 
Personal Registration Day Tuesday - April 7, 2026 
Budget Vote/Trustee Election Tuesday - April 14, 2026 

 



 

 
Last Year 
Enacted 

Gov. Exec. 
Budget 

Assembly One 
House 

Senate One 
House 

Operating Aid $106.2 million $104.67 million $109 million $114.67 million 

Construction Aid $44 million $34 million $70 million $54 million 

NOVELny $3 million $3 million $3 million $3.1 million 

Office of Cult. Ed. NA $12 million $12 million $12 million 
 
 



57TH ANNUAL Richard D. Whittemore

BOOK &
AUTHOR
LUNCHEON

Reserve your sponsorship or individual tickets Reserve your sponsorship or individual tickets 
online at pwpl.org/fol/reserve or pick up a online at pwpl.org/fol/reserve or pick up a 

reservation brochure in the library.  reservation brochure in the library.  
Ticket price is $150. Reserve early to guarantee Ticket price is $150. Reserve early to guarantee 

seating!  For information email fol@pwpl.org. seating!  For information email fol@pwpl.org. 

SCAN THE QR CODE TO RESERVE  SCAN THE QR CODE TO RESERVE  

Friday, May 1, 2026
11 am – 1:30 pm
THE Garden City Hotel 

in Conversation with

meg
wolitzer
Moderator and 
bestselling novelist 

Featuring

EMMA
STRAUB
Bestselling author of 
American Fantasy, one 
of the most anticipated 
novels of 2026

EVENT SPONSORS
Kim and John Keiserman

Peter & Jeri Dejana Foundation • The Sidney & Mildred Edelstein Foundation 

Celebrating 60 years! Est. 1966
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